
 

DISABILITY RETIREE INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY RETIREMENT 

BOARDS 

 

ANNUAL SUBMISSION: by January 15 of each year 

MEANS OF REPORTING: 9 track tapes or 3
 1
/2 inch or 5 

1
/4  inch diskettes 

FILE SPECIFICATIONS:  fixed width, flat ASCII file 

RECORDS TO BE INCLUDED: all disabled retirees to whom a retirement allowance was paid 

during 1997 (during the entire year or any portion thereof) 

  

Description Field Type  Position Length 

Board Number BrdNumb Numeric

  

1 3 

Retiree SSN RetSSN Text 4 9 

Last Name of Retiree Lname Text 13 30 

First Name of Retiree Fname Text 43 25 

Initial Init Text 68 1 

Last Name of Guardian LGName Text 69 30 

First Name of Guardian FGName Text 99 25 

Initial Ginit Text 124 1 

Address Line 1 Addr1 Text 125 30 

Address Line 2 Addr2 Text 155 30 

Address Line 3 Addr3 Text 185 30 

City City Text 215 30 

State State Text 245 2 

Country  Ctry Text 247 30 

Postal Code Zip Text 277 9 

Date of Birth DOB Text 286 8     (mm/dd/yyyy) 

Date of Retirement DOR Text 294 8     (mm/dd/yyyy) 

Type of Retirement TOR Text 302 3     (ORD or ACC 

or 006 or 007) 

Annuity* Annuity Numeric 305 9     (7.2 implied) 

Pension** Pension Numeric 314 9     (7.2 implied) 

Dependency* Depend Numeric 323 9     (7.2 implied) 

W.C. Offset* WCO Numeric 332 9      (7.2 implied) 

 

 *Provide annualized figures. 

 **The annualized Pension figure should be inclusive of all COLA’s allotted to date. 

 

 


